
Tennessee Valley Authority, Post Office Box 2000, Spring City, Tennessee 37381-2000

William R Lagergren, Jr.  
Site Vice President, Watts Bar Nuclear Plant 

August 5, 2002 

Mr. Christopher S. Moran, Manager 
Tennessee Department of Environment & Conservation 
Division of Water Pollution Control 
Enforcement & Compliance Section 
Sixth Floor, L & C Annex 
401 Church Street 
Nashville, Tennessee 37243-0455 

Dear Sir.  

WATTS BAR NUCLEAR PLANT (WBN) - NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION 
SYSTEM (NPDES) PERMIT NO TN0020168 - RESPONSE TO NOTICE OF VIOLATION 

This letter is in response to a Notice of Violation letter dated July 19, 2002, see attached letter. A 
written explanation of the Outfall 112 violation was submitted with the June 2001 DMR. Please 
find enclosed a copy of the Notice of Noncompliance that was submitted with that DMR. WBN 
records indicate that the December 2001 DMR was received by TDEC's Nashville mailroom on 
January 14, 2002. Attached is a copy of the U.S. Postal Service Certified Mail Receipt and a copy 
of the December 2001 DMR.  

If you should have any questions or need additional information, please contact Robert J.  
Crawford at (423) 365-8005 at Watts Bar.  

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or 
supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and 
evaluate the information submitted Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the 
system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, 
to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are 
significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and impnsonment for 
knowing violations 

SincerelI 

William R. Lagergren 

Enclosures 
cc: (See Page 2) 

PIThUdoWreCYdecDeW



Mr. Christopher S. Moran, Manager 
Page 2 
August 5, 2002 

cc (Enclosures): 
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Attn: Document Control Desk 
Washington, D. C. 20555 

Tennessee Department of Environment & Conservation 
Division of Water Pollution Control 
Chattanooga Environmental Assistance Center 
540 McCallie Avenue, Suite 550 
Chattanooga, Tennessee 37402 

Ms. Evelyn Haskin 
Tennessee Department of Environment & Conservation 
Division of Water Pollution Control 
Enforcement & Compliance Section 
Sixth Floor, L & C Annex 
401 Church Street 
Nashville, Tennessee 37243-0455



LTO0 020-730 160 

DIVISION OF WATER POLLUTION CONTROL 
ENFORCEMENT AND COMPLIANCE SECTION 

401 CHURCH STREET, 6TH FLOOR, ANNEX 
NASHVILLE, TN 37243-0455 

July 19, 2002 CERTIFIED MAIL 

Mr. William R. Lagergren, WBN Site Vice President 
TVA - Watts Bar Nuclear Plant 
P.O. Box 2000 
Spring City, TN 37381 2000 

Re: Notice of Violation 
NPDES Permit #TN0020168 
TVA - Watts Bar Nuclear Plant 
Rhea County, Tennessee 

Dear Mr. Lagergren: 

This letter serves as a Notice of Violation. The Division of Water Pollution Control has reviewed the 
Discharge Monitoring Reports'(DMRs) for TVA - Watts Bar Nuclear Plant and found the 
violation(s) of permit terms, shown on the attached repoit.  

The Division of Water Pollution Control requires a written explanation of the violation(s) 
summarized on the attached report within 30 days, if you did not submit an explanation with the 
DMR. The explanation must include the reason for the violation(s) and the corrective action taken 
to avoid future violation(s). The explanation should be sent to the attention of Ms. Evelyn Haskin 
at the address shown in the letterhead.  

I 

Your facility is subject to enforcement action due to non-compliance with permit terms. However, 
your explanation will be considered prior to further action from this Division. If you have questions 
or concerns regarding this correspondence, contact Ms. Evelyn Haskin at (615) 532-0676.  

Sincerely, 

"Christopher S. Moran, Section Manager 

cc: Chattanooga Environmental Assistance Center 
Compliance File
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NPDES Permit #TN0020168 
TVA - Watts Bar Nuclear Plant 
Rhea County, Tennessee

Ouffall Parameter 

111C25 Statre 7day Chr plmeph

Outfall .* Parameter 

10°3  J1 ...  

I1121_____

July 22, 2002 
Facility Type: Major Industrial 

WPC Staff: Evelyn HaskIn

SUMMARY OF VIOLATIONS 

Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMRs) for 0110112001 through 06/30/2001.  

Rep) rted Permit 
Value Limit Unit Code Statistical Base Violation Type 
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Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMRs) for 12/01/2001 through 12/31/2001.  

Reported Permit 
Value Limit Unit Code Statistical Base Violation Type 
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NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE WITH EFFLUENT LIMITATION 
NPDES PERMIT TN0020168 

WATTS BAR NUCLEAR PLANT 

APRIL 21,2001 

Outfall Serial Number (OSN) 112: Runoff Holding Pond 

Description of the Noncompliance: 

On April 17-21, 2001, semi-annual toxicity testing of OSN 112 demonstrated a statistical, 

chronic reproductive effect for fathead minnows (Pimephalespromelas). The IC25 was 

calculated to be 23.8%, which did not meet the permit limit of >100%. This pattern has 

been observed previously in WBN OSN 112. There were no toxic effects seen in 

Daphnids (Ceriodaphnia dubia).  

Retesting of fathead minnows on May 7-1 1, 2001, showed no statistical chronic effect.  

The calculated IC25 was >100% which met the permit limit. All other discharge 

parameters remain well within permit limitations.  

Cause and Period of the Noncompliance: 

The noncompliance was discovered after the toxicity testing period of April 17-21, 2001.  

The period of noncompliance ended on May 11, 2001 when the retest demonstrated that a 

statistical chronic effect was no longer occurring.  

Steps Taken To Reduce, Eliminate, and Prevent Recurrence of the Noncompliance: 

The preliminary results of a special study performed by TVA support the hypothesis that 

the observed toxicity was due to a naturally occurring fish pathogen present in ambient 

water. See attached May 25, 2001 letter.
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Tennessee Valley Authority. Post Office Box 2000. Spring City. Tennessee 37381-2000 

January 10, 2002 

Tennessee Department of Environment & Conservation 
Division of Water Pollution Control 
Compliance Review Section 
Sixth Floor, L & C Annex 
401 Church Street 
Nashville, Tennessee 37243-1534 

Dear Sir.  

WATTS BAR NUCLEAR PLANT (WBN) - NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE 
ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) PERMIT NO. TN0020168- DISCHARGE 
MONITORING REPORT (DMR) FOR DECEMBER 2001 

Enclosed are two copies of the Discharge Monitoring Report for the month of December 
2001. Also, enclosed are two copies of each biotoxicity test performed during this 
reporting period.  

If you should have any questions or need additional information, please contact me at 
(423) 365-8005 at Watts Bar.  

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under the 
direction or supervision In accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified 
personnel properly gather and evaluate the Information submitted. Based on my Inquiry of the 
person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for 
gathering the Information, the Information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and 
belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for 
submitting false Information, including the pcssibllity of fine and Imprisonment for knowing 
violations.  

Sincerely, 

Robert J afr 
Environmental Supervisor 

Enclosures 
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PERMITTEE NAMEIADORESS Include FaohtyNameAocationf d1Dfferen)t 

pme- TV..A - WATTS BAR NUCLEAR PLANT 

Aaa .. r.. ao ---------
-....,MUG.CMUL AM,1-2 -.-1_.  

f rt-- -- ATW wZAWAUE- - -- --
=10--A---------- -- -- -- -- -- ---

Attn: Robert J. Crawford. Environmental Supervisor
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Alin: Robert J. Crawford. Environmentol Supervisor
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& IL VA - WATTS BAR NUCLEAR PLANT 
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Attn: Robert J. Crawford. Environmental Supervisor
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Attn: Robert J. Crawford. Envkonmentol Supervsor

t.,~i~ul.ALtuLLUIlN4l U14WWWA~.L LLIMUL4A1U14 .ýiLM ItiUt.0) tMAJOH 
DISCHARlGE MONITORING REPORT (OMRJ SUBR 01 

TN0216 17_ F - FINAL 
PEMO168,IMF METAL CLEANING WASTE POND 
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EPA Form 3320-*. J99) Previous editions may be used
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vp Wo-TA - WAiTS BAR NUCLEAR PLANTI 

------------------------------- ---

f gaty -M .1.0..WIEB~ O> ) - - - - -- -

joaIWPEASEMI - -- -- -- -- ---

Attn: Robedt J. Crawford. Envikonmentol Suipervisor

UtbCHAIWL MUNI I UIN~s KLIFUKI WLdI"' 

TN00168~

SUBR 01 OMU No Y.U4U-UIJJ4 

F -FINAL 
COMBINED SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANTS 

EFFLUENT

YEAR~ Mn 4:A In 49 yr ) TnInAY I * NO DISCHARGE F-1*] From 0112 TO [101 12 13!11 NOTE: Read Instruction before compleft~ this I

NAME/rrTIE PRINCIPAL. EXECUTIVE OFFICER I Conify xidec penally of few ftat this downerg "~ &U attadvnets weo propaud uxWe WmEEHNEDTy 
dirodion of VA ,eUnia In occodarce wMt a systemn designted to asszfe thal qua~wed porclanneI 

W. . Lgegre pvlygatrw a" ovskiate te Womawan .hnaued. Based on iwyi hvqLf d Ow parw or 

SIE.IC PRESDN Lagergreenlnoto xods of oldfk~~ld* t~j.w.sm 423 385-8767 02 01 10 

SITE VCE PRSIDEN CWo I am oward f~tl two we sqicAi poranies for ,skmntag fts." iriooat% SIGNA~TURE OF PRINCIPAC EXECUTIVE M A 

_________________ ORg tPRINTEDcir- ks~''~fwkien iltS OFFICER OR AUTIHORIZED AGENT AA NME ERM A

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (R~eference 01 alt acrhents tewo) 

EPA Fonm 3320- 3199) Previus eddions may be used
Pagt



I'LKM1II t:L NAMvL/AUUKHISS (include FaciktvNameAocanifindDfflawni) 

M it VA - WATTS BAR NUCLEAR PLANT 

____wI2MawEML1L------- -- -- -- --
E7-RtY -N -- ATWMLI7AJ------ -- -- ---

14AIMLtAAJ'ULLUIANI LMIMSLH~ ILWIMNAWIN b~bILM (NOLS MAJOR 
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR) SUBR 01 

TN0216 12 F - FINAL 

PERMT N IMFP DscHgGEN~jm~g RUOFFHOLDING POND 
____________________________EFFLUEN

I-arm Approved.  
0MB No. 2040-0004

W'.W L- --- --- -- -- F:Ar)I mr) I ToV I [ AR MQ n .. NO DISCHARGE [:]I 
Attn: Robert J. Crrowfod. Environmental Supervisor From 01 NOT1 O 11211WE: Read Inslnvdion before cornSefnt 9115 form.

NAMEMITIE pRiNCIPAL EXECURiVE OFFICER I C"ertd der penaty Of law taw "hs d=1ftert a" sot subdttre were krpred em

W. R. Lagergren 

SITE VICE PRESIDENT

~propedy gathe a" avakiate the klorntion swbmaed Based on my kqm~y of Vie person or 
jpersons who mnage tie rysem. or tOase persaa directly rospanae for gatheri fth 
riedatnalon the infrmatw ion sbtled It.* to owe bestd of my kito*4edge end NWie. thas, acn'ate, 
I ad owoets~ I am &*we tha there are sign&4&1a penaflie w sbramUiri false tnalic4 
.Jndtn the possbdty d f ra and krpdsvwmw for kncaevl VVIoltion.

COMMENT AND EDRPANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (7Rofei'nco 01 ottoct~imts hero) 

EPA Form 3320. A/9) Previous editions may be used Page
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I -,. O . - ISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR) SORO MB No. 2040-0C 
TVA - WATTS BAR NUCLEAR PLANT UR0 

Ao1dLL ------------- ------------------------- 2 18ý 12 F - FAL 

-~~~~~~~ ~ ~ ~ ~ - VBIWE ------- UM11YEARLY BIOMONITORING 

f oaty- -M -- ___________________-_-_-_0_"_________ EFFLUEN 

S-Wh~~flA - -A! - -f --lA - I 1r )62 . NO DISCH-ARGE F- .  

Attn: Robert J. Ctawford. Environmental Supervisor From 0 07 01 TO 01TE 12a 31uin efr onlti Sff

CQMMEHTS AND EXR'ANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Refowonce 05 ollocivfmles tw)0) 

EPA Forrm 3320-1 st9g) Previous ed,1ions may be used

Page .

)04

NAMETITlE PRINCIPAL EXECUJTIVE OFFICER C"ty d'PY IZ I (OU * Mttgst I dOO~nWt "i ill *ntdIw~wA wes 5X*~Wd undw njyfr~... TELEPHONE DATE 
__________________________________ of sup~et'iisoa In goowdwm~ vh a system desqwnd to n1141 "i QJVied pesomel 

W. R. Lagergren prp ah n vki oWr~mwxJe Based an W ycIruiydwpeaswflof 
p istomwoa" fIW*3 syge ayt~ii #me p441CI droctly es~p~f5I oralW 0twhirg ft Ore;T 

wiwatma un ~mbinow *.&tMod Is. * to Vebest di My Liowdge aid teiteE bwu. *atoist1 423 3855-767 02 01 10 
SITE VICE PRESIDENT wW oamoo:aa I r s ei "w ee th wMe sgrgcsrt perianes kcw s~uA0Mk tats WomWON siGNATirz OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE 

wrIUdw' Vow pmdxbIky rruen hirposacnt It knvV w~ OFFICER OR AUTHOrIZED AGENT rAREA NUMBER YEAJ MO DAY 

TYPED OR PRINED______ _______
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I



PERMITTEE NAME/ADDRESS (Include Fac•tb Name/Locatwif OdewnOt) 

TVA - WATTS BAR NUCLEAR PLANT 

!fEU_ •- Z. J--------

-- - - -- -- ---

Attn: Robert J. Crawford Environmental Supervisor

NAIONL,M. POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELtMINATION SYSIEM (NPIVES) MAJOR 
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR) SUBR 01 

TN0018 -ý iý l1 F - FINAL 

PERMIT NUMBER I _ NUMR SCCW DISCHARGE 

- lj~ktifyflKflf nr t IEFFLUENT

F Aro m rA -A T I •AP I Mr I nAYi From 01 112 101 1 01 1 12 1311

Form Appwoved.  OMB No. 2040-0004

L!

"NO DISCHARGE L *°" 
NOTE: Read Insbutions before coma.telno this 1

NAMEITTI1.E PfINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER I uCaYtder petyt i 
daredjo or supw Con in 

W. R. Lagergren prope" ostw " oadvah 
pers~4ons who mn"tI 

siomlion. th Infoitr.s 
SITE VICE PRESIDENT m e I am **we 

ncdwig fti posibity cd 

IYPED OR PMNTED

I" Otut fts domierid WO al altlda' bWe• e Pre"70d under miy 
wodaeica wth a system designed to ,ssro tht qus ied peOnterl 

*te tie rwriormasbon •abmed Bsd on my kxxry of ft person or 

system, at tioe persons driedly es~ponstil for g4atikn the6 
ub dmated Is. to t-• best of my kIre mede ran belef. true. -81ala.  

lis there e•e s9n&cA peuttles for sAmitt false kinormac% 
lfne and Impriscryet for knael violations.

I1

I

I -

COMMENTS AND EKPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (•foloence oU ottoctnonts toe) 

Instream flow of *'10 cis present as required by the permit. 0001OZ = Instream temp. at edge of the ` '%g Zone. 00010P = Instream temp. at Receiving Stream bottom. Stream Flow di,--',n 

Indicates maxk ly perceptage of time flow was upstream.  

E Form 3320-1, J/9s) Previous eddions may be used Page
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Wa-qt P&w U -- -- -- 
-PUME a EMIUEf-l --- -Sm -~ hX I - - -

f JY A - -- AW WLIXEW&- -
-- - - - - - - - - -

lvlJIU wlUI~ l . I ~ SUBRO01 

TNO2068 13G F -FINAL 

NITOINGEFFLUEN

0M13 No. 2040"004

Attn: Robert J1. Crawfordl. Environmental Supervisor
VFrom Kin T VF To KjAjjI NO DISCHARGEE] 

From1 01NOTE:- Read Instructions before con

I1

NAME/TTLE PRiNCIPAL EXECUTIV OfIER ICely tzide pemlty df low ftht Ovs doosnert "~ a&I attadaulier wwo Prpaid wLnef my

W. R. Lagergren 

SITE VICE PRESIDENT

~prCpky gaaw &-A aeakjto the kwmamo ubrufld. sawe w~ ow kwfuy di Er pwson or 
k'asons wtomm I " mwaa i sgem. Or Iss Pew s kdMlY ftmImsl~ fo gaeWki th 
javonfratbmn th. Wormabon eibmited is. S o tie best ofmy Iuv*ladq6 wd balle hwa warate.  

wfolw a ~w # tw a svktpwu*allie IctktMhsM fatSmirinný h

TYPED OR PrIIJTED V~iM~7A. WqW*

COMMEM NTS D DG'LANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference olottocfrnels here) 

Ins!ream flow of>3500 ds present as required by the permit. 0001OZ nInstream temp. at edge of the Mixing Zone. 001OP O= Instreamý temp. at Receiving Stream bottom. Stream Flow direction 
Indcates maxir ily percentage of time nlow was upstream.__ ___________________________ 

EPA Form 3320- S59) Previous editions may be used Page
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I 
PERUITTEE NAME/ADDRESS (Include FaciltyNam&Locafron if DiffenenU 

,mL•_ TVA - WATTS BAR NUCLEAR PLANT 

- I-.,L DEMIU -_------

tocatf-n RHEA COUNTY - -

NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) MAJOR 
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR) SUBR 01 

TNO020168 __113 T F - FINAL 

PERMIT NUIMBR DISCHARGE NUMBER BIOMONITORING 

SMONITONG pFRIQiQ . EFFLUENT
o . . . . . To I II NO DISCHARGE = ..] 

Attn: Robed J. Crowford, Environmental SupeMsor From 1 01 R07d01 1 Tel 01 e12 1 I ""comlet ts form.

I

I.

I:

Form Approved 

OMB No. 2040-0004

CO(MENIT3 AND DEPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference oi ottoctmtens hte) 
Instearn flow of "1 cfs present as required by the permit. 00010Z = Instream temp. at edge of the * i zone. 00010P = Instream temp. at Receiving Stream bottom. Stream Flow dir- ' "Indicates 
maximum dail) age of time was upstream.  

EPA Form 33204- 4sfg) Previous editions may be used Page,
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